

No. 24-656

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK INC. AND BYTEDANCE LTD.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The D.C. Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Alexander A. Berengaut	Noel J. Francisco
David M. Zions	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Megan A. Crowley	Hashim M. Mooppan
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP	Kelly Holt Rodriguez
One CityCenter	JONES DAY
850 Tenth Street, NW	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001	Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000	(202) 879-3939
	njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ACT’S TIKTOK-SPECIFIC PROVISION IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....	3
A. Petitioners Have First Amendment Rights Burdened By The Provision	3
B. The Provision Imposes Content-Based Burdens On Petitioners’ Speech, Triggering Strict Scrutiny.....	10
II. THE ACT’S TIKTOK-SPECIFIC PROVISION DOES NOT SATISFY ANY STANDARD OF HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	12
A. The Content-Manipulation Interest Cannot Sustain The Provision	13
B. The Data-Protection Interest Cannot Sustain The Provision	18
C. The Provision Cannot Stand Because It Unjustifiably Singles Out TikTok.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020).....	5, 8
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	7
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7, 17
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	24
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)	7, 8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10

<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	16
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	14
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	7
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	5, 6
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	10

<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	13
<i>Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal</i> , 13 F.4th 736 (9th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	7, 14

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H, 138 Stat. 895 (2024)	
Sec. 2(g)	20, 23
Sec. 3.....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 229.106	14
C. Hodgson, E. Olcott & G. Li, <i>China's Temu in US online ads blitz in challenge to Amazon</i> , Financial Times (Jan. 30, 2024)	22
